TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM450319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Huhtamaki Finance B.V.		10/04/2017	Corporation: NETHERLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Huhtamäki Oyj
Street Address:	Revontulenkuja 1
City: Espoo	
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	FI-02100
Entity Type:	Corporation: FINLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3112010	HUHTAMAKI
Registration Number:	3179796	HUHTAMAKI
Registration Number:	3098240	HUHTAMAKI
Registration Number:	3111747	HUHTAMAKI
Registration Number:	3176366	HUHTAMAKI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8169838080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pto-kc@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: William B. Kircher

Address Line 1: 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William B. Kircher
SIGNATURE:	/William B. Kircher/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=USA-Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_BV_to_Ojy#page1.tif source=USA-Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_BV_to_Ojy#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0600

source=USA-Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_BV_to_Ojy#page3.tif source=USA-Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_BV_to_Ojy#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006200 FRAME: 0601

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of Oxygonized with the laws of the Country of the Netherlands, having an address of Jupiterstraat 102 Hoofddorp, Netherlands, NL-2132 HE (the "Assignor"), and Huhtamäki Oyj, organized under the laws of the Country of Finland, having an address of Revontulenkuja 1, Finland, FI-02100 ESPOO (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignee, and Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith, along with other certain business assets, to Assignee and Assignee desires to assume such Marks and the goodwill and the respective parts of the business related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the business associated therewith and the goodwill associated therewith, including all registrations and applications therefor, as well as all renewals and extensions of registrations that are or may be secured by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with that portion of the goodwill related to the Marks connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks and the know how associated with and necessary to control the nature and quality of goods associated with the Marks, and all causes of action, past, present and future for infringement of the Marks. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sells and conveys to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including all goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions.
- 2. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Marks in Assignee, its successors and assigns, and that it will, at any time upon request, communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, such facts relating to the Marks or the history thereof as may be known to it.
- 3. This Agreement may not be amended, modified, or supplemented except by written agreement duly executed by both parties.
- 4. Assignor agrees not to challenge or assist or cooperate with any third party challenging or taking any position contrary to or inconsistent with Assignee's sole and exclusive right in and to the Marks or the validity of the Marks.
- 5. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon the parties, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signatures on following page]

KCP-8253101-4

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:		
HUHTAMAKI FINANCE B	.Vį A HUHTAMÄKI OYJ		
	//////////////////////////////////////	.// /	
By: YAUGEY	////// By: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	i Van Dame	
Name: <u>Uvozne Si erac</u>	Harrie Rettorno Name: Sami Pauni	<u>Mari Laats</u> alo	
Title: director	dioeator Title: ロロ		

EXHIBIT A

TM/Disclaimer	Ser./Reg./App. No.	Goods/Services
HUHTAMAKI	SN: 78/675,993 RN: 3,112,010	(Int'l Class 16) Prints and publications, namely, sales brochures, leaflets, and catalogs in the field of tableware, lids, cups, containers, food and beverage carriers, and trays
HUHTAMAKI	SN: 78/654,224 RN: 3,179,796	(Int'l Class 16) Paperboard storage containers, lids and covers for commercial or industrial use
		(Int'l Class 20) Storage containers, lids and covers composed of a combination of plastic and paperboard for commercial or industrial use
		(Int'l Class 21) Paper and plastic cups; plates; trays not of precious metal
HUHTAMAKI & sail device	SN: 78/659,010 RN: 3,098,240	(Int'l Class 07) Machines for forming containers, cups, lids and covers
HUHTAMAKI & sail device	SN: 78/654,925 RN: 3,111,747	(Int'l Class 16) Prints and publications, namely, sales brochures, leaflets, and catalogs in the field of tableware, lids, cups, containers, food and beverage carriers, and trays
HUHTAMAKI & sail device	SN: 78/654,420 RN: 3,176,366	(Int'l Class 16) Paperboard storage containers, lids and covers for commercial or industrial use
		(Int'l Class 20) Storage containers, lids and covers composed of a combination of plastic and paperboard for commercial or industrial use
		(Int'l Class 21) Paper and plastic cups

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; Exhibit A continues on following page]

- 3 -

HUHTAMAKI SN: 79/180,840

RN: 5,066,483

(Int'l Class 16) Paper, cardboard, cardboard from paper pulp, packing materials made of paper or cardboard; paper and cardboard cartons, boxes, and containers sold with their respective paper or cardboard lids and covers; packaging materials made of moulded cardboard fibre, cardboard, or paperboard, namely, boxes, egg cartons and egg trays, fruit trays, boxes and containers, wine bottle trays, wine bottle dividers, cup carriers; protective packaging materials of paper, cardboard and moulded cardboard fibre for electronics and foodstuff; disposable and non-disposable boxes, containers and covers for the aforementioned products included in this class made of paper and cardboard for packaging purposes; sheets of reclaimed cellulose for wrapping; napkins of reclaimed cellulose in the nature of cellophane paper; plastic materials for packaging not included in other classes, namely, plastic packaging wrap for commercial or industrial use; bags of plastic and paper for packaging purposes; plastic wrapping sheets and films; paper towels and paper cup carriers, all made of bagasse; paper or cardboard sleeves for cups and containers, paper food wrap and paper bags; cardboard baking cases in the nature of cardboard doilies; doilies of paper and cardboard; napkins of paper; paper tissues; paper and cardboard cartons and boxes; packaging labels made of paper or cardboard

(Int'l Class 20) Plastic boxes, packaging containers and tubs, including their respective lids; fixed towel and napkin dispensers, not of metal; plastic food storage containers, including their respective lids and all intended for the food industry

(Int'l Class 21) Disposable and non-disposable household or kitchen utensils, namely, plates, dishes, trays for domestic purposes, mugs, cups, plastic drinking glasses, household food containers for snacks and salads, lids in the nature of insulated lids for plates and dishes, lids for drinking cups, egg cups, swizzle sticks, bowls, holders in the nature of foam drink holders and serviette holders, coasters not of paper and other than table linen; plastic holders for napkins, paper towels, cups and cutlery; toothpicks; chopsticks; plastic coasters; trays for domestic purposes; boxes for dispensing paper serviettes; boxes for dispensing paper towels; soap boxes; plastic cups sold with their lids therefor and all intended for the food industry; dispensers of paper towels, napkins, tissues, cups, and cutlery dispensers in the nature of nonelectric containers that dispense spoons, forks, and knives upon pressing a lever, all the foregoing for household use, as far as included in this class; straws for drinking; drinking glass holders; cups

RECORDED: 11/09/2017